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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

President’s Page

The March Club Night coincides with AROCA Victoria’s Annual General Meeting (AGM). They will be
held on Wednesday 13" at the Veneto Club in Bulleen. Club Night commences at 8:00pm. The AGM
will follow immediately after the business of Club Night. Complimentary drinks and snacks will be
available from 7:30pm. Further information on the AGM can be found below.

The Treasurer has provided a full report on the Club’s finances with audited reports below. We also have
an update from the Membership Secretary on the Club’s membership situation. Together they indicate
that our Club is in a very healthy position.

2024 is an exciting year for AROCA Victoria, with a broad range of events on offer. This year it is our
turn to host the annual national AROCA meeting, called Alfesta. It is a notable event for any Division
and Alfesta 2024 will be held at Lakes Entrance in Gippsland over the Easter break. The Club’s Alfesta
Team has been working diligently and enthusiastically on this event for over a year, and I'm pleased to
say it already looks like it will be a great success. Members from every AROCA Division will be
attending. The event has now reached capacity, so registrations have closed.

Similarly, the Post Alfesta Tour, which follows immediately after Alfesta and travels through the
Victorian Alps and Snowy Mountains to Canberra (and Auto Italia), has also now closed for registrations.

Meanwhile, members are reminded that they are free to participate in any of the Club’s Register
activities or Sunday Drives, regardless of which Register you nominally belong to, or which Register is
actually organising the event. Also, while you are welcome to join any of these events, you are not
obliged to stay for the lunches. However, when booking to join a drive, please ensure that you advise
whether or not you will also be attending a planned lunch.

AROCA Victoria is hosting ALFESTA 2024 at Lakes Entrance in the Gippsland Lakes
over Easter (28" March to 15t April). Details are here: https://www.alfesta2024.net/
Bookings have now reached capacity and registrations have closed.

The Post Alfesta Tour (aka Alfisti Autumn Tour) commences in Lakes Entrance on the
15t April — at the conclusion of Alfesta — and arrives in Canberra on 5" April, in time to
attend Auto Italia. The Tour runs via the Victorian Alps and the Snowy Mountains, but is now closed.

Otherwise

Check the calendar on the Club’s website for new and updated events. You will also find information on
Club events on the Club’s Facebook page, and in the Club’s quarterly magazine Cross + Serpent.

John Hanslow, President, AROCA Victoria 0409 961 719 President@alfaclubvic.org.au
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Victoria's home of Alfa Romeo.

As Victoria's sole authorised Alfa Romeo sales and
service dealer, we are here to service all your vehicle's
needs with highly skilled factory trained technicians,
genuine parts, and new vehicles to purchase today.

We look forward to welcoming you into our showroom
for a coffee and catch up.

p RO ABARTHW
Zagame Alfa Romeo qf 4’% P
348 Swan Street Richmond | (03) 8354 1844 @
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

AROCA Victoria - Annual General Meeting
Wednesday 13th March 2024
Veneto Club, Bulleen

Members are advised that the Club's 2024 Annual General Meeting is to be held at the Veneto Club in
Bulleen on Wednesday 13th March 2024

The notification and Agenda for the Annual General Meeting, together with the Nomination form for
Committee Members and the Proxy Voting form can be found below.

The meeting will follow on after the business of the Club's monthly Club Night which commences at
8:00pm.

| look forward to seeing you at this important Club meeting.
John Hanslow
President, AROCA Victoria

Notice of Annual General Meeting of the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia Vic Inc (the Club).

Members are advised that the 2024 Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Club will be held at Veneto
Club 191 Bulleen Rd, Bulleen on Wednesday 13" March 2024, commencing after the completion of the
normal Club Night business.

The Ordinary Business of the AGM to be conducted is:
To confirm the Minutes of the previous AGM.
To receive Committee Reports of the past year’s activities
To receive Financial Reports
To deal with any Special Business of which 21 day’s notice has been given to the Secretary.

o The Treasurer’s Report in Cross + Serpent Vol 51 Issue 3 gave notice that membership fees
were to be increased as follows:

Single membership to increase from $80 to $95;

Family membership to increase from $95 to $105;

Concessional membership (singles) to increase from $40 to $60;
Concessional membership (family) to increase from $40 to $70;

To elect eight (8) Officeholders and two Ordinary Members to serve on the Committee for the
following year.

All Committee positions become vacant at the AGM and any members interested in any committee
position/s are encouraged to nominate. The Nomination form for Committee and the Proxy voting form
can be found below. All Nominations for Committee positions must be lodged with the Secretary of the
Club 14 days prior to the meeting.

General Business of which notice has been given in accordance with these Rules.
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

NOMINATION FORM FOR 2024 COMMITTEE

Club Members are advised that the Election of Committee will take place at the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the
Veneto Club 191 Bulleen Rd, Bulleen on Wednesday 13™ March 2024,

NOMINATION FORM

I wish to Nominate: Membership Number:

For the position of:

Nominator: Membership Number:
Signature:
Seconder: Membership Number:
Signature:
Nominee: Membership Number:
Signature:

All nominations must be lodged with the Secretary of the Club 14 days prior to the Annual General Meeting.

Please return nomination form to:

The Secretary

Alfa Romeo Owners” Club of Australia
PO Box 216

Camberwell Vic 3124
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

APPOINTMENT OF PROXY FOR 2024 ELECTION

Members are advised that the 2024 Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Club will be held at Veneto Club 191 Bulleen Rd, Bulleen on
Wednesday 13" March 2024.

(Name)

I: Membership Number:

of:
(Address) being a current financial member

of the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia Vic Inc., appoints

Name: Membership Number:

of:

(Address) being a current financial member of The Alfa Romeo
Owners’ Club of Australia, Vic Inc, as my proxy vote for me, on my behalf, at the Annual General Meeting of the Club to be
held on Wednesday 13" March 2024, and any adjournment of that meeting.

My proxy is authorised to vote in Favour/Against the resolution(s)

Signature:

All Proxy’s must be lodged with the Secretary of the Club 24 Hours prior to the Annual General Meeting.

Please return nomination form to:

The Secretary

Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia
PO Box 216

Camberwell Vic 3124
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

Around the traps

Membership Matters (as at 19" February 2024) by Bruce Baum

The 2024 membership card

Ouwrzers’ Canb of Laes Lacelice

Victoria Division

/-- . \

-

All members joining or renewing in 2024 should be receiving the new look membership cards. | do
understand that renewing in December2024 and receiving a 2024 card when 2024 is almost over seems
odd, but please be guided by the Expiry date. Because the artwork for each year is only completed in
Oct/Nov of the previous year, the current system will be maintained. One possibility is that we abandon
the idea of placing a date on the front and use the same picture for 2 or maybe 3 years.

Because of the significant number of new members in our club, the Committee have been discussing
name tags to help members to become more acquainted. Recently it was resolved to use the back of the
card for this purpose. Hence by flipping the card over in a convention card holder or clear plastic card
holder on a lanyard, you have a better opportunity to ‘meet and greet’. The altered back of the card will
take place later in 2024.

Discussion also took place concerning a more expensive rectangular enamelled badge. At present it is
unlikely that it would be printed for each of our 1500 members due to cost.

| would also like to inform members of the position regarding new memberships.
While we were beginning to improve our membership position in the immediate pre-Covid years, our
numbers fell away quite a bit during 2020 and 2021. We were assured by our sources that our position
was far better than that of quite a few car clubs at this time. However, 2022 and 2023 have seen some
very strong numbers of new members and a few returning to the club. The growth in our single
memberships has been very pleasing.

¢ Roughly 25% of our new members are joining in the last 2 months of each year.

e 3 Single members are joining for every one family membership on a yearly basis.

New Memberships
150
100 II II
“1hnnll
N ERR
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

ESINGLE ® Family
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

Our current membership position as at the end of January is -

Single memberships: 750
Family memberships: 260
Life members (incl partners): 31
Membership total: 1041
Total number of club members: 1487
Bruce Baum Membership Secretary, AROCA Victoria E: membership@alfaclubvic.org.au @
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For more information about this important opportunity, please contact
Bruce Baum
M: 0400 266 028
E: membership@alfaclubvic.org.au
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

THE BEAN COUNTER’S REPORT by David Floyd

Treasurer’s report accompanying the audited financial statements for 31 December 2023

Greetings folks. Attached or within this electronic communication are our audited financial statements
package for the year ended 31 December 2023. These have been reviewed and approved at our recent
committee meeting. The applicable signatures have been obtained by 2 committee members and the
auditor has signed his report. Under the Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012 and our Constitution
[section 35.1.3] there are obligations to do the above and then send the financials to members prior to our
AGM on Wednesday 13 March 2024.

At the AGM we shall discuss the financials and then put their adoption to a vote. After that we shall lodge
our annual return with Corporate Affairs Victoria incorporating the figures.

This year the auditor has requested the formal, “statutory” financial statements be prepared including a
committee report, committee statement and notes to and forming part of the financials. | have prepared
those and apologise for the number of pages but that is what the accounting standards and audit
standards require.

| have also prepared “management” financial statements (2 pages appearing after the statutory financials)
which are the audited financials re-formatted in a hopefully easier to read format with a comments column.

The Profit and Loss statement [P&L] measures the activities for the year and importantly only those
activities. 2 examples: in December 2023 we paid the deposit for the track hire at the February 2024
Sandown event. That payment does not belong in the 31 December 2023 P&L as the event was not held
in that year. The payment sits on the balance sheet as an asset at 31 December 2023. In February 2024
we take it out of the balance sheet and put it in the February 2024 P&L. A second example is Alfesta: our
division is hosting the big and important event in April 2024. We have received $35,880 in attendance fees
as at 31 December 2023. That amount sits on the balance sheet as a liability as we are holding those
funds in trust until the event occurs. In April 2024 that amount will go into the P&L and be accounted for
along with the other income and costs of that event.

The Balance sheet measures our assets and liabilities. The club is in a sound financial position.

At our AGM on Wednesday 13 March 2024 nominations will be tabled all committee positions. | plan to
stand for Treasurer again and if successful looking forward to working with the committee and members.

David Floyd

Treasurer 29/02/2024
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS’ CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.
(“The club”)

ABN 85 862 959 314

Financial Statements 31 December 2023
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS’ CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.

Auditor's independence declaration under Section 307C of the CorporationsAct 2001 to
members of the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

| declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 31 December
2023, there have been:

(i) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the
Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and

(ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the
audit.

Charman Partners

Mark Peter Barson
Suite 4,10-12 Chapel Street Blackburn

Page 2
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS' CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC,

Committee report year ended 31 December 2023

Your committee members submit the financial report of the club for the above financial year.

Committee members

The names of the committee members throughout the 31 December 2023 year and at the
date of this report are:

John Hanslow President

Bruno Colautti Vice President

Peter Chambers Secretary

David Floyd Treasurer

Brett Bereau Competition Secretary
Bruce Baum Membership Secretary
Max Maltese Register Co-ordinator
Clara Sperandio Social Secretary
Vincent De Rossi Editor

Paolo Ricci Public Relations

Operating result

The net profit of the club for the year ended 31 December 2023 was $13,009.49. No
provision for income tax was necessary.

Events after the reporting date

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which
significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the club, the results of those
operations or the state of affairs of the club in future years.

Environmental issues

The club's operations are not regulated by any significant environmental regulations under a
law of the Commonwealth or of a State or Territory of Australia.

Indemnification and insurance of officers and auditors

No indemnities have been given or insurance premiums paid during or since the end of the
financial year, for any person who is or has been an officer or auditor of the club.

Auditor’s independence declaration

The auditor’s independence declaration in accordance with section 307C of the Corporations
Act 2001 for the year ended 31 December 2023 has been received and can be found on
page 2 of the financial report.

Signed in accordance with a resqlution of the mgmbers of the committee,

‘5:%— - | ct“\e’{ﬁ :

John Hanslow David Floyd
President Treasurer 21 February 2024
Page 3
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS’ CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.

INCOME STATEMENT

Income

Advertising revenue
Competition events (net surplus)
Club shop (net surplus)
Investment income
Subscription income

Total income

Expenditure

Accounting fees

Audit fees

Bank charges

Christmas party

Committee expenses
Consumer affairs
Depreciation

Dues & subscriptions

IT costs

Legal fees

Magazine costs

Membership expenses
Provision for doubtful debts
Social and register expenses
Spettacolo (net loss)
Trophies

Total expenditure

Net profit for the year
Retained earnings at the beginning of the year

Retained earnings at the end of the year

Page 4

2023
$13,268.00
$24,331.07

$494.72
$746.76

$71.918.02
$110,758.57

$3,143.55
$1,424.25
$4,996.70
$61.20
$3,615.57
$2,585.46
$3,398.52
$706.10
$46,545.23
$15,463.58
$5,000.00
$2,845.22
$6,629.10
$1,334.60
$97,749.08
$13,009.49
$155,581.50

$168,590.99

2022
$10,701.00
$33,325.15

$473.32
$576.93

$67.910.30
$112,686.70

$450.00
$6,000.00
$5,938.98
$839.10
$1,982.29
$489.40
$755.24
$2,382.74

$326.36

$41,577.71

$14,889.03

$5,622.16
$1,150.90
$82,403.91
$30,582.79
$124,998.71

$155,581.50
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS’ CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Retained earnings 2023 2022
Opening retained earnings $155,581.50 $113,816.89
Net profit for the year $13,009.49 $30,582.79
Prior period adjustment - _$11.181.82
Total equity $168,590.99 $155,581.50
Page 5
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS' CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.

Balance sheet

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Investments

Trade and other receivables
Prepayments

Inventories

Total current assets

Non current assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES

Trade and sundry creditors
GST liability

Other liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

MEMBERS’ FUNDS

Retained earnings

Page 6

Note

10

2023

$165,199.54
$21,536.58
$1,230.00
$7,346.31

$2,792.31
$198,104.74

$3,706.62

$201,811.36

$ -
($2,660.12)
$35,880.49
$33,220.37

$168,590.99

$168,590.99

2022

$136,770.00
$20,789.82
$6,440.00
$30,832.18

$1.825.48
$196,657.48

$2,964.92

$199,622.40

$42,516.10
$1,615.71
($90.91)
$44,040.90

$155,581.50

$155,581.50
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS’ CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.

Notes to the financial statements

The financial statements cover the club as an individual entity. The club is a non for profit
association incorporated in Victoria under the Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012

(The Act). Comparatives are consistent with prior years unless otherwise stated.

1 Basis of preparation

In the opinion of the committee the club is not a reporting entity since there are unlikely to
exist users of the financial statements who are not able to command the preparation of
reports tailored as to satisfy specifically all of their information needs. These special purpose
financial statements have been prepared to meet the reporting requirements of the Act.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement requirements of the Australian Accounting Standards and Accounting
Interpretations, and the disclosure requirements of AASB 101 Presentation of Financial
Statements, AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows, AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors and AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures.

The financial statements and material accounting policies all comply with the recognition and
measurement requirements in the Australian Accounting Standards.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

Income Tax

The club is exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act
1997,

Revenue and other income

Revenue is recognised when the amount of the revenue can be measured reliably, it is
probable that economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the club and
specific criteria relating to the type of revenue as noted below, has been satisfied.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and is
presented net of returns, discounts and rebates.

Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST.
Debtors and creditors are stated inclusive of GST.

Cash and equivalents

Cash and equivalent amounts comprise amounts in our National Australia bank operating
account and term deposit.

Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is
calculated on a prime cost basis over its expected useful life, generally 5 years.

2 Cash and equivalents 2023 2022
National Australia Bank — operating account $40,199.54 $136,770.00
National Australia Bank — term deposit $125.000.00 -

$165,199.54 $136,770.00
Page 7
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS’ CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.

Notes to the financial statements (cont'd)

3 Investments

Equity Trustees — cash account

Equity Trustees — mortgage account

4 Trade and other receivables

Trade debtors
Sundry debtors

(Less) Provision for doubtful debts

5 Prepayments and deposits paid

Prepayments

Deposits paid for future track days

6 Inventories
Club shop stock on hand

7 Plant and equipment

Club equipment — at cost
(less) accumulated depreciation

8 Trade and other payables

Trade creditors
Sundry creditors

9 GST Liability

GST collected on income
GST paid out on expenses

10 Other liabilities

Alfesta — April 2024 deposits held

Page 8

2023

$1,402.76

$20,133.82
$21,536.58

$1,550.00
$4,680.00

5.000.00
$1,230.00

$2,646.31

700.00
$7,346.31

$2,792.31

$8,133.45

($4.426.83)
$3,706.62

$7,677.19

($10.337.31)
($2,660.12)

$35,880.49

2022

$1,353.06

$19.436.76
$20,789.82

$1,760.00
$4,680.00

$6,440.00

$30.832.18
$30,832.18

$1,825.48

$3,776.18

($811.26)
$2,964.92

$41,601.10

$915.00
$42,516.10

$13,033.08

(811.417.37)
$1,615.71

($80.91)
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS’ CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.
(“The club”)

Statement by members of committee

The committee has determined that the club is not a reporting entity and that this special
purpose financial report should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies
outlined in Note 2 to the financial statements.

In the opinion of the committee the financial report:

1. Presents fairly the financial position of the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria
Division) Inc. as at 31 December 2023 and its performance for the year ended on that date.

2. At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Alfa Romeo
Owners' Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc. will be able to pay its debts as and when
the fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the committee and is signed for
and on behalf of the committee by:

John Hanslow David Floyd
President Treasurer 21 February 2024
Page 9
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS’ CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.
Independent audit report to the members of the association
Report on the financial report

We have audited the accompanying financial report, being a special purpose financial report,
of the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.(the association), which
comprises the balance sheet as at 31 December 2023, the income statement, and notes to
the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and the
statement by members of the committee.

Responsibility of management and those charged with governance

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in
accordance with the Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, management is responsible for assessing the association's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate
the association or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the association's financial
reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We
have conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those
standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit
engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the
financial report is free from material misstatement.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. An audit involves
performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to
the association’s preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view, in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of
expressing the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates made by the committee, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial report.

We are independent of the association in accordance with the auditor independence
requirements of the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical
Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the code) that
are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our opinion.

Page 10
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

Basis for qualified opinion

As is common for not-for-profit organisations, it is not practicable for the association to
maintain an effective system of internal control over income including donations and
fundraising activities until their initial entry into its financial records. Accordingly, our audit on
the association’s income was limited to the amounts recorded in the financial records. We
are therefore unable to express an opinion whether the income including donations and
fundraising activities is complete.

Qualified Opinion

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for
qualified opinion paragraph, the accompanying financial report of the association for the year
ended 31 December 2023 is prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the
Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012 (the Act).

Emphasis of matter - basis of accounting

We draw attention to note 1 of the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting.
The financial report is prepared to assist the association in meeting their obligations under
the Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012. As a result, the financial report may not be
suitable for another purpose. Our report is intended solely for the association and should not
be distributed to or used by parties other than the association. Our opinion is not modified in
respect of this matter.

Charman Partners

26/02/2024

Mark Peter Barson
Suite 4, 10-12 Chapel Street Blackburn
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS’ CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.

Certificate by members of committee

The financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the club.

We, being members of the committee of the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria
Division) Inc. certify that:

The statements attached to this certificate give a true and fair view of the financial

performance and position of the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division)
Inc. during and at the end of the financial year of the club ending on 31 December 2023.

AT Dl

John Hanslow David Floyd
President Treasurer 21 February 2024
Page 12
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS' CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.
PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT
11/23 - 3112123  1/1/22 - 31/12/22 Comments
TY: This year; LY: Last year

Income

Advertising 13,268.00 10,701.00 C+ S magazine advertising

Competition events (net) 24,331.07 33,325.15 Winton 10 hour, S/down & B/ford sprints profitable;
P/Is break even; Winton sprint $4K loss

Club shop (net) 49472 473.32 Sales, net of opening & closing stock and
purchases

Investment income 746.76 576.93 Earnings on Equity Trustees [around 3.5%]

Subscriptions 71,918.02 67,910.30 Approx 750 single members, 250 family
memberships leading to approx. 1,400 persons

Total income 110,758.57 112,986.70

Expenditure

Accounting fees 0.00 450.00 LY: Paid to Timely Accounting re 2018-2021

Audit fees 0.00 6,000.00 TY: no bill sent, LY: 4 years' audits 2018-2021

Bank charges & merchant fees 920.45 3,242.01 TY: EFTPOS on club shop, Spettacollo; LY: Credit
card fees on competition entries

Bank charges - MYCO/One Sport Techno 2,223.10 2,696.97 Fees charged by on line membership system 3% of
subs; LY: it was 4%

Christmas party 1,424 .25 839.10 More presents and outsourced for 2023

Committee expenses 4,996.70 1,982.29 Montague room $200 + meals for C'tee & sub-C'tee
meetings, plus other direct costs

Consumer Affairs 61.20 489.40 TY:one year's fee; LY: 6 years' fees

Depreciation 3,615.57 755.24 Refer depreciation schedule

Dues & subscriptions 2,5685.46 2,382.74 AOMC, Motorsport Aust & MYOB

IT costs 3,398.52 326.36 TY: includes 10 Office 365 licences

Legal fees 706.10 0.00 Ongoing recovery attempts for two Oct 2022
Winton 12 hour teams

Magazine costs 46,545.23 41,577.71 $8K - $10K to print, $3K to post X 4 issues of
Cross + Serpent in both years

Membership expenses 15,463.58 14,889.03 Veneto $300 room hire + 3 catered + print & post
out m/ship cards

Provision for doubtful debts 5,000.00 0.00 Refer balance sheet

Social & register expenses 2,84522 0.00 TY: includes AGP display and more Register
meetings and events

Spettacolo (net) 6,629.10 5,622.16 Sponsor monies collected less costs for venue,
marquees, PA/Elec, permits, OHS etc.

Trophies - presentation night 1,334.60 1,150.90 Presented at the May general meeting in 2023 and
2022

Total expenses 97,749.08 82,403.91

Net profit for the year $13,009.49 $30,582.79
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

ALFA ROMEO OWNERS' CLUB OF AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA DIVISION) INC.

BALANCE SHEET 31/12/2023 31/12/2022 Comments
$ $ TY: This year; LY: Last year

Assets

Cash at bank - NAB, operating a/c 40,199.54 136,770.00

Cash at bank - NAB, term deposit 125,000.00 0.00 T/fer'd $125K from op. alc to term deposit in Sept.
2023

Investment - Equity Trustees 21.536.58 20.789.82 A first mortgage fund the club has held since the
1980's

Sub-total  186,736.12 157,559.82

Trade debtors 6,230.00 6,440.00 Two 12 Hour teams $4,680 from 2022 and 2023
Spettacolo sponsors

(Less) Provision for doubtful debts -5,000.00 0.00 Contingency re above trade debtors

Prepayments 7,346.31 30,923.09 TY: Mainly Feb 2024 Sandown; LY: mainly Jan &
July 2023 P/Is track hire

Club shop on hand 2,792.31 1,825.48 Per stocktake sheet

Equipment at cost 8,133.45 3,776.18 Per depreciation schedule

(Less) accumulated depreciation -4,426.83 -811.26

Total assets $201,811.36 $199,713.31

Liabilities

Trade creditors 0.00 17,512.70 None as at 31.12.2023; LY: Dec 2022 magazine and
a Winton 12 Hour bill

Sundry creditors 0.00 25,003.40 None as at 31.12.2023; LY: P/Is entries received in
Dec 2022 for the Jan 2023 event

GST control account -2,660.12 1,615.71 GST returns are lodged quarterly

Alfesta April 2024 35,880.49 0.00 Deposits received from attendees for the April 2024
event

Total Liabilities $33,220.37 $44,131.81

Net assets $168,590.99 $155,581.50

Members' funds

Surplus at beginning of year 155,581.50 113,816.89

Current year's profit 13,009.49 30,582.79

Prior period adjustment 0.00 11,181.82 LY: A credit for a Winton event not known about as
at Dec 2021, adjusted in Jan 2022

Total members' funds $168,590.99 $155,581.50

David Floyd Treasurer, AROCA Victoria treasurer@alfaclubvic.org.au @
Are you AROCA'’s next Concorso Director? by Barry Oosthuizen

After two years in the role, | am standing down from the Concorso Director position. | have enjoyed
applying my concours experience and growing this event and | thank the Committee for the opportunity.

AROCA is therefore looking for another member to take over this exciting and important role. But | am
not running away! | am happy to mentor the new Director for Concorso 2024 if he/she wishes.
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

Ideally, the new Director should have some knowledge of how concours events are conducted and
judged. However, an organised person who has planned and/or managed events would easily adapt
their skills to the Concorso role. Some computer literacy and writing skills are vital, particularly in the
interface between the Director and entrants and the AROCA Club officers responsible for banking,
website, and other communication outlets.

There is already a great core group of Concorso judges and helpers. They just need a new leader!

If you would like to discuss this role, please send an email to Barry: b.oosthuizen@bigpond.com
Please include your name & mobile number as | look forward to discussing this exciting opportunity.

CONCORSO

AROCA Victoria’s Spettacolo Concorso 2022  photo by Leon Cottle

| look forward to hearing from you!
Cheers,

Barry

b.oosthuizen@bigpond.com

Recent Events

Goldfields Chapter Crusade - Kyneton and beyond ... 11th February 2024
Words: Leon Cottle; Photos: Leon Cottle & David Dahlenburg

The first of our 2024 Goldfields Chapter Alfa drives was something a little different - incorporating a cross
country drive to visit the 37" Annual Hanging Rock Classic Car Show and returning to Kyneton for lunch.

A convoy of 8 Alfas drove from Ballarat to Kyneton to rendezvous with some Melbourne Alfisti and one
from Ocean Grove for a brief morning tea at the ‘Duck Duck Goose & Larder’ before continuing to the
Hanging Rock Reserve.
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

" The Crusaders nton
Despite being advertised as a ‘Classic’ car show where vehicles must be ‘25 years or older’ — the vehicles

on show included many newer machines, as well as a Tesla, and a large display of motorbikes. But only
three Alfas were on display — 2 white 105s plus Steve Prytz’s Red Alfa GTV.

TR He

Magnifico! Giorgetto Giugiaro must have visited Hanging Rock in the 60s!

We returned to Kyneton where we had a group of 19 Alfisti gathered for our lunch at the delightful ‘Oaks
Grill on Piper’. Our long table was located outside on their verandah next to where the Alfas were parked,
providing an impressive vista while we ate and chatted. The meals were very tasty with excellent service
by their staff. It's definitely worth a return visit, and was followed by a pleasant drive back home.
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

RS’ CLUB AUSTRALIA

A~ MAUCERI MOTORS

EUROPEAN CAR SPECIALISTS

ALL MECHANICAL REPAIRS, PRE-PURCHASE INSPECTIONS,
ROAD WORTHY INSPECTIONS, LOG BOOK SERVICING,

AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE, TYRE SERVICE, WHEEL ALIGNMENTS,
RESTORATIONS AND MOTORSPORT PREPARATION.

Mauceri Motors - 9 Meriton PL, Clayton VIC 3168

Phone: (03) 9543 6466
info@maucerimotors.com.au
www.maucerimotors.com.au

Mararnella PurSang.

KNOWLEDGE IS POWER®
MOTORS

FROM M_.DERN

ALFA ROMEO SERVICING, REPAIRS, HANDBOOK SERVICE SO, WHETHER YOU HAVE A GIULIETTA FROM
RESTORATION AND MOTORSPORT MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 1963 OR ONE FROM 2013, WE WOULD LOVE
PREPARATION. TO HELP YOU

PRE PURCHASE INSPECTIONS

AT MARANELLO PUR SANG WE HAVE THE SPECIAUSED MARANELLO PUR SANG MOTORS

KNOWILEDGE TO MAINTAIN CLASSIC ALFAS FROM AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE 33 COLEBROOK ST, BRUNSWICK VIC 3056,
1E 1950°S THROUG 0’5 AS W } CONTACT@MARANELLOPURSANG.COM

THE 19505 THROUGH TO T THE 80'S AS WELL AS THE MOTORSPORT PREPARATION

LATEST DIAGNOSTIC EL.‘J!PMENT TO SERVICE ALL LATE WWW. MARANELLOPURSANG.COM

MODEL ALFAS. RESTORATION

PHONE 03) 9386 9650

SPARE PARTS FOR ALFA 105,116, 147 156

LICENSED ROADWORTHY TESTER n
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News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

AROCA Victoria - Club Calendar

Restrictions may apply to these AROCA events
e Bookings for events may be limited according to space or prevailing health & safety regulations.
e Use facemasks and sanitizer as appropriate.

Friday, 8 March 2024 — Sunday, 10 March 2024
Phillip Island Classic - Festival of Motorsport

Wednesday, 13 March 2024
March Club Night & Annual General Meeting - Veneto Club

Monday, 18 March 2024 — Thursday, 21 March 2024
Targa Classica 2024

Thursday, 21 March 2024 — Sunday, 24 March 2024
Australian Formula 1 Grand Prix - Albert Park

Wednesday, 27 March 2024
Goldfields Chapter dinner with AROCA WA & SA

Alfesta 2024 | Lakes Entrance, Gippsland, Victoria | Thursday 28" March to Monday 15t April
AROCA Victoria is hosting this Alfesta. NB: Bookings have now closed.

Alfisti Autumn Tour (aka the Post Alfesta Tour) | Lakes Entrance to Canberra | 15t - 5" April
A Tour from Lakes Entrance via the Victorian Alps and the Snowy Mountains to Canberra.

Check the Calendar on the Club website for possible updates to the events above.

For information on Register activities: contact your Register Captain

Australia’s largest stockist of
European classic tyres

() , b & N 2
W AR
X rmma AR TYRES l IRELLI

For over 50 years Stuckey Tyre Service has provided quality tyres and service for classic and collectible cars. In

addition to carrying fresh stock from major European manufacturers, our workdwide sources can deliver hard to

find tyres for comrect and concourse applications. Authorized distributors for Michedin, Pirelli, Avon and Vredestein.
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ALFA DONNINI REPAIRS &3

849 DandenongRoad, Malvern East Vic 3145 Ph: (03) 9571 7431  [jsesdied

Repairer

We have the latest facte ; s n to >ls the Exa I@;:Snﬁ#::&"w.hch Plus’. Giving us the cutting edge
technology to perform z ced work. Providing o mers w .d)q»!ilghcst level of service and repairs.

gigUee caa
& ees ad

<9 L3
* Q9Jes

gzg@ ITALIAN AUTOMOTIVE SPARES

¢

>€<>}> CALL US 03 9036 1606

Supplying a large range of new OEM and aftermarket spare parts for:

Alfa Romeo - Fiat - Lancia - Ferrari - Maserati
Lamborghini - Fiat Professional - Iveco

Quality and trusted brands Club member discount
Competitively priced Large range in stock
Efficient delivery Early to current model product range

9 Kirkdale Street, W: www.italianautomotivespares.com.au
Brunswick East, VIC 3057 E: info@italianautomotivespares.com.au
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Phillip Island Classic - Festival of Motorsport Saturday 9 & Sunday 10 March

Phillip Island Grand Prix Circuit

AROCA Victoria has a Club display with an area for about 25 Alfas.
This is located in a prime position at the start of the main straight.

The Club will also have prizes for:
* best Alfa on Saturday
= best car on Sunday
There are 25 half price entries available for Alfa Romeos
Everyone is welcome to visit us and join in at general admission.

To book a display spot for either, or both, days (Saturday &/or Sunday)
you need to obtain a special entry ticket.

To do so phone either:
Peter Chambers 0448 195 771 or
Paul O'Connor 0417 800 918
But you MUST bring an ALFA ROMEO!

This is a great two day event for car club members
with some of the best historic race cars in the country attending

External links to the event are here:
https://www.vhrr.com.au/events/march-8-10th-phillip-island-classic-festival-of-motorsport

https://www.aomc.asn.au/events/2024/3/6/phillip-island-classic
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TARGA

CLAJJICA

Targa Classica 2024 Edition

Goldfields | Warrnambool | Torquay | MCG
Monday 18™ to Thursday 215 March

The 2024 event will follow Victoria’s goldminers west in search of great roads, historic towns and
back along the Great Ocean Road.

B TARGA
44 cLAZpicA
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An exciting route has been planned to start the 2024 event in the centre of Victoria’s goldfields. Competitors
will come together at the RACV Goldfields Resort on Monday 18 March. The competition will tour the
goldfields area and then head west to the Grampians and then south to the Great Ocean Road. The event
team have just returned from their first route check with big smiles!

As ever the challenge for us is to feed you all. The 2023 event sold out 6 months prior to the event. Whilst
we have been able to expand the 2024 event it is already close to sold out. Once we finalize the final
capacity at Goldfields, Warrnambool, and Torquay we will close the 2024 entries and set up a wait list.
Given the demand for 2024, we expect registrations won’t be open for very long, so get yours in now!

The fun begins on Monday March 18, 2024 Targa Classica starts and for the second time will drive the
Great Ocean Road on its way back to the iconic MCG! To register: registrations@targaclassica.com
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Goldfields Chapter Dinner: Wednesday 27" March
What: Dinner with WA & SA Alfisti who are en-route to Alfesta’24
Where: Oscars Hotel in Ballarat
When: Wednesday 27" March
Time: 6:30pm
All Alfisti are welcome to attend, but you must book by 20/3/2024!

To book: call or email Leon: GoldfieldsChapter@AlfaClubVic.org.au

Include your name & contact details and the names of anyone that you are bringing.

“That’s not a Flux Capacitor !” photo: Leon Cottle
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The region boasts eight magnificent coastal and high
country National Parks, including the Alpine National
Park, the Snowy River National Park,

and Croajingalong National Park — the latter claiming
100 kilometres of Victoria's pristine eastern coastline.

The region also has two of Australia's greatest driving
AROCA Victorig is routes: the Great Alpine Road, which winds through the
= <o Alpine National Park and Victoria's high country (the
excited to invite you to subject of the Post Alfesta Tour); and the Coastal Drive,
return to the stunning between Croajingalong National Park and the Gippsland

state of Victoria for Lakes.

Alfesta 2024 - from
Thursday 28th March Mark your calendars and get ready to

to Monday 1st April. make unforgettable memories with
fellow Alfesta enthusiasts.

Join us for a

memorable long We can’t wait to see you next year in
weekend filled with sunny Victoria!

adventure and

exploration in the https://www.alfesta2024.net
charming seaside email: alfesta2024@alfaclubvic.org.au

town of Lakes
Entrance. Howtohook-it'saseasyasABC

O 0 O

ik Create an account on the Select and pay for your ~ Select your Alfesta Activity
. Alfesta website and accommodation directly Package via this website
E register your interest with the hotel and pay directly to the Club
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L/ isli Castusrrare S ozrz 2024
e Post feslta S otz *

(Lakes Entaarice to Lake Putley &Guffire) s ke

Monday 1%t April to Friday 5 April 2024

This is a call for Expressions of Interest to join the Tour in April 2024

The 2024 Alfisti Autumn Tour (aka the Post Alfesta Tour) will run from Lakes Entrance on Monday 1%t April to Canberra
on Friday 5" April. The Tour is jointly organised by the Alpine Alfisti Association and AROCA Victoria. The Tour will run
through the Victorian Alps to the Riverina and then back through the Snowy Mountains to Canberra. Alfisti Tours have a
reputation for visiting iconic locations, following fabulous roads with sensational scenery, while enjoying gastronomic
delights and typical Alfisti camaraderie. The proposed Tour itinerary is as follows:

Day 1 | Monday 1% April | Lakes Entrance to Bright

Into the mountains and over the top!

AM: After a mid-morning start, follow the Great Alpine Rd, stopping at Swifts Creek then on to Hotham Heights for lunch;
PM: Continue over Mt Hotham and then down through Harrietville to Bright.

This leg can be both exciting and demanding. It heads over the highest parts of Victoria along windy, narrow, but well-
maintained roads, and the scenery is fabulous!

Day 2 | Tuesday 2" April | Bright to Albury

AM: From Bright, we head back east towards Mt Beauty and through Tawonga Gap. If the weather, traffic and our
schedule is on track, we'll stop at Sullivans Lookout (which overlooks the Kiewa Valley and towards Mt Bogong, Victoria's
highest peak) on the way through. We'll then follow the Kiewa River north and double back along the aptly named Happy
Valley Road to Myrtleford, then we head north through Stanley and to historic Beechworth for lunch.

After lunch we’'ll be heading through Chiltern via Howlong to Albury. But you might want to spend some time exploring
historic Beechworth or head to Rutherglen to check out a few of the region’s iconic wineries. Either way, you will need to
find your way to Albury for the second overnight stop.

Day 3 | Wednesday 3™ April | Albury to Tumut

AM: We'll follow the mighty Murray from Albury, crossing Lake Hume over the iconic Iron Bridge, to Tintaldra before
heading north via Tooma to Tumbarumba, for lunch at a beaut little winery/restaurant.

PM: Either: drive via Batlow, of apple fame, to Tumut; or, take a detour enroute to Tumut and visit the historic Adelong
Falls Gold Mill Ruins along the way. Overnight is in Tumut.

Day 4 | Thursday 4" April | Tumut to Jindabyne

AM: Follow the Snowy Mountains Highway — the coolest road in the country — via Talbingo, Kiandra and Adaminaby to
Jindabyne. But you can't just go past Adaminaby. It is mandatory for every traveller to take a selfie with the Big Trout!
Obligations addressed, we'll then head to the Snowy Hydro’s Museum in Adaminaby which has many large and
impressive exhibits from the Snowy Mountains Hydro project. From Adaminaby we head south to Jindabyne - along a
road that can only be described as sensational - for the final overnight stop.

Day 5 | Friday 5 April | Jindabyne to Canberra

AM: The early risers have the option to head out to Charlotte Pass to take in the wonders of the Snowy Mountains
scenery and Mt Kosciuszko in particular. It's about two hours for the return trip, but the road and scenery are fabulous.
The rest may opt for a sleep-in and a late breaky, or go for a wander around town or by the lake. Whichever you choose,
we'll all meet for a late morning tea before departing for Dalgety for an early lunch.

PM: After lunch we’ll head to Cooma where the Cooma Car Club hosts a magnificent museum dedicated to classic cars
and memorabilia. From Cooma, we head for Canberra, an hour and a bit away.

Saturday 6™ April: Tour free day! Shopping &/or prep the chariot for Auto Italia
Sunday 7' April: Auto Italia @ Queanbeyan Park
NB: Tickets for Auto Italia must be purchased directly from the Auto Italia web site.

Enquiries to Leon: GoldfieldsChapter@AlfaClubVic.org.au or Peter: Alpine.Alfisti@gmail.com

Send your Expression of Interest (Eol) for the Tour to: Events@AlfaClubVic.org.au
(Include driver & navigator names, AROCA Division, contact details and preferred email address)

Tour details, including How to Register, the Tour fee (if any), meal venues and accommodation
recommendations, will be forwarded on receipt of your Eol. (Version #2: October 2023)

www: AlfaClubVic.org.au & AlpineAlfisti.org.au email: events@AlfaClubVic.org.au & Alpine.Alfisti@gmail.com
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(Victoria Division)

AROCA Vic 2024
Motorsport Calendar

The 2024 AROCA Vic Motorsport calendar is finalised and we look
forward to seeing you on the track.
Drivers of ALL levels are welcome, Motorsport Australia Speed
License and Car Club membership essential.

Supersprint Round 1 - Sunday Feb 25th — Sandown
Supersprint Round 2 - Sunday Apr 21st - Winton
Supersprint Round 3 - Saturday May 11th — Sandown
Supersprint Round 4 - Saturday Jul 6th — Phillip Island

Supersprint Round 5 - Sunday August 25th — Broadford
Alfa Club 10Hr Relay 11-13 Oct - Winton
Supersprint Round 6 - Sunday Dec 1 — Phillip Island

For more information contact:
Brett Bereau
0409 999 951
compsec@alfaclubvic.org.au
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2L L. .

For Sale: 2006 159 JTD 5 cyl 2.4L Turbo Diesel 4 door sedan $8,000 negotiable

This is a great driving car, particularly as a tourer on the open road. In great condition with only 132,000
km's. Owned since 2017 and has been immaculately kept. Car has always been garaged since
purchase. Vehicle was a daily drive from Mill Park to Tullamarine for a period of 5 years. Reluctant sale
due to acquiring a company car and not driving this vehicle anymore.

Features: ABS brakes - Rear Parking Sensors — Side airbags - Passenger airbag - Driver airbag
Automatic temperature control featuring both front and rear air conditioning. Leather steering wheel,
sunroof and leather seats. Remote central locking, front and rear fog lamps, front & rear power windows
and rain sensor wipers. This car has 17" alloy wheels, cruise control, remote central locking and genuine
Alfa Romeo carpet floor mats. Black leather interior in pristine condition.

Timing belt replaced March 2022 at 125,392km. Car is serviced by Bruno at Maranello Pursang in
Brunswick.

Full mechanical receipts and Logbook with impeccable service history. Registered until June 2024.
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Enquiries to Claude Dinelli Ph: 0417 032 173

For sale: 1980 ALFA ROMEO SPIDER $45,000.

Very good condition. Ex Californian car. Right hand drive. Full NSW reg to Dec 2024. Weber carbs.
Ownership with me for 20 years. Regular servicing and any repairs done when needed. All receipts kept.
Galvanised body, so no rust. Always garaged. Car club member. Very reliable and great to drive.
Located in Albury NSW. More pics on request.

Contact Alan: 0419 110 831
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SHacerrf yozs!

.. to the contributors to this edition of w7 ©ZZZ4€ %&ﬂ?
Barry Oosthuizen, Clyde Hay, David Floyd, Leon Cottle, Vincent De Rossi and John Hanslow

You too can contribute to the Club’s publications:

Notes, photos or brief reports of recent events, and any items of general interest to members, will be
gratefully accepted for publication in . o#zte {&/2s# andlor Cross + Serpent. An Event Report
proforma is included for your guidance below. Generally, larger articles and photos, will be assigned to
C+S with a corresponding mention in Notizie Alfisti. Contributions are preferred as text (e.g. Word) rather
than PDF and should be sent to: newsletter@AlfaClubVIC.org.au or editor@alfaclubvic.org.au

Submit contributions at least seven days prior to the end of the month for inclusion in the next .Zé#ze.

Alfa for sale?

Do you have an Alfa for sale, or is Anyone Looking For Another? Members’ ads can be included in the
newsletter at no charge. If you are selling, be sure to provide photos and VIN/Rego details.

AROCA Victaoria Club Shop

Alfa Club merchandise currently in stock includes: Caps (black or red), Polo shirts (M or F) and Tee shirts
(grey or red). Direct all club merchandise enquiries to shop@alfaclubvic.org.au.

AROCA Victoria Advertising & Marketing

To sponsor AROCA Victoria and/or advertise in AROCA Victoria’s publications: Cross + Serpent;
N otizie /7s/; and the web site AlfaClubVIC.org.au email: President@alfaclubvic.org.au

Notizie Alfisti and Cross + Serpent

Copies of AROCA Victoria's newsletter .2 o#zée (/754 and magazine Cross + Serpent are archived
on the Club’s website under the “Publications” tab. https://www.alfaclubvic.org.au/publications/

DEADLINES 2024 Cross + Serpent Magazine

Edition | Deadline Final Copy to Editor| Mailout
AUTUMN 1-Mar 27-Mar
WINTER 3-Jun 25-Jun
SPRING 3-Sep 25-Sep
SUMMER 27-Nov 18-Dec
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Club Permit Scheme

The VicRoads Club Permit Scheme (CPS) allows members of AROCA to make limited use of historic
vehicles on the road network. The club has appointed a Club Permit Officer (CPO) as administrator for
the scheme and he will process club permit applications and renewals.

A Road Worthy Certificate is required for all new applications to VicRoads.

Members now need to provide us with the following before we can sign-off on a Club Permit Application
Form.

The new Club Permit Application form (original to be supplied to the club).
The Vehicle Eligibility form (original to be supplied to the club)
The original or a copy of a valid Road Worthy Certificate

A wnNPRE

Dated photographs of the vehicle, this will include, Front, Driver's side, Rear, Driving position
(driver's side with driver’'s door open) and VIN/Chassis number (if possible).

The club permit application form and vehicle eligibility form must be downloaded from the VicRoads
website — click here for the page.

Contact

NB: Due to a significant volume of queries, we can no longer provide assistance over the telephone.
Email correspondence to: cps@alfaclubvic.org.au (max 7 day turnaround)

Or Contact Ivan Ciardullo on 0412 386 195

Paper correspondence to: CPS Applications, PO Box 7076, Banyule VIC. 3084 (max 7 day turnaround)

VicRoads will only process paper forms with original signatures — therefore we cannot process
application or renewal forms electronically by email. Please follow the instructions below to send the
original forms with a stamped return envelope.

Roadworthy Certificates

A Roadworthy Certificate can be obtained from any VicRoads Licenced Roadworthy Tester. To access
the VicRoads list of RWC Testers Click Here.

New Permit Applications

The procedures regarding how to apply for, or renew, Club Plates have changed.

1. Applicants must be a current Club member and able to prove ownership of the vehicle.
2. Obtain a Roadworthy Certificate from an authorised tester.

3. Complete the Club Permit Application Form and Vehicle Eligibility Form (forms can be downloaded
from the VicRoads website).

4. Select the 45 or 90 day option.
5. Provide a stamped self-addressed envelope.

6. Take digital colour photos (not hard copies) of the car showing front, rear, driver’s side, and with the
driver’s door open. For convertibles, also take one photo with the roof off .

7. Send Roadworthy Certificate, proof of ownership, completed VicRoads forms and the stamped self-
addressed envelope to “CPS, PO Box 7076, Banyule Vic 3084”.

8. Email the digital photos to “cps@alfaclubvic.org.au” advising the permit application is in the mail.
9. The signed forms will be returned to you in the stamped, self-addressed envelope.

10. Take the forms and payment to VicRoads who will then issue you with your new Club Plate
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On receipt of your new CPS plates please notify AROCA of your new registration number via
email cps@alfaclubvic.org.au.

Permit Renewals

The easiest way to renew is online, as follows:

1. Go on the Vic Roads website and open an account;

2. Once your account is open that will automatically pick up any fully registered vehicles in your name,
but it may not pick up the club plated vehicles;

3. If your Club plated vehicle is not picked up, manually add your club plated vehicle to your account. It
usually takes Vic Roads 24 hours to add it to your account;

4. Once your club plated vehicle is added to your account, email a copy of the Club plate renewal form to
cps@alfaclubvic.org.au;

5. The CPS Officer will then email you a completed and signed Club Endorsement Form, provided you
are a financial member of the Club;

6. Once you have the signed Club Endorsement Form, go into your Vic Roads account and next to the
club plated registration there should be a “Pay” button. Click on that and you will then be asked to upload
the Club Endorsement Form; you can then pay your club registration by following the instructions.

Renewing by Mail;

1. Applicants must be a current Club member and still the registered owner of the vehicle.

2. On receipt of your CPS Registration Renewal from VicRoads, sign where required.

3. Select the 45 or 90 day option.

4. Obtain a stamped, self-addressed, envelope.

5. Send renewal form and stamped, self-addressed, envelope to “CPS, PO Box 7076 Banyule Vic 3084”.

6. The CPS Officer will check the membership records and then return the signed renewal form to you if
you are a current financial member.

7. Upon receipt of the signed renewal form, take the signed renewal form and payment to VicRoads.

8. The renewal form has the option of allowing the vehicle owner to pay the renewal fee by enclosing a
cheque made payable to Vic Roads. If you want to do that, enclose a cheque payable to Vic Roads, but
ensure that the stamped, self-addressed, envelope you enclose is addressed to Vic Roads. The
registration renewal form also requires your signature, so be sure to sign it as the permit holder as well.
The CPS officer will then mail the registration renewal form to Vic Roads on your behalf.

Renewing in Person;

You are welcome to attend the Club meeting, which occurs every second Wednesday of each month,
and seek out the CPS officer for his signature, but be sure to have your current Club Membership card
with you to prove you are a financial member.

If the CPS officer is not in attendance, there will be someone else present from the Club’s Committee
who will be authorised to sign your renewal form.

Permit Validity
If you allow your AROCA membership to lapse, you will then be driving an unregistered vehicle.

AROCA is required to notify VicRoads of any AROCA member using a club permit who becomes un-
financial. If you have a club permit it is important that you pay your membership fees or your vehicle will
be deemed unregistered and illegal to operate on the road.

It is also a requirement of the scheme that AROCA notifies VicRoads of any misuse of CPS log books
and/or CPS registered vehicles.
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“NO ONE KNOWS YOUR
PASSION LIKE SHANNONS.”

GOGGO

‘

The passion, the pride of ownership, the sheer emotional attachment — no one understands it better than

Shannons. So when it comes to insurance for your special car, daily drive, bike or even your home, there's
only one person you should talk to - a fellow enthusiast at Shannons. And remember, you can pay your
premium by the month at no extra cost

So call Shannons for a &% e T quote on 13 46 46

INSURANCE FOR MOTORING ENTHUSIASTS | CALL 13 46 46 FOR A QUOTE | SHANNONS

.COM.AU

ed AB 0 - 1. ta

Alfas in Kyneton photo: Leon Cottle

HaginRo Classic Car Show 2024 photo: Leon Cottle

AROCA Victoria web: https://alfaclubvic.org.au/ email Alfisti news to: newsletter@alfaclubvic.org.au



https://alfaclubvic.org.au/
mailto:newsletter@alfaclubvic.org.au?subject=Newsletter%20contribution
https://www.alfaclubvic.org.au/
https://www.alfesta2024.net/
https://shannons.com.au/

Aotizie Lf7slti

News from the Alfa Romeo Owners’ Club of Australia (Victoria Division) Inc.

MEMBER EVENT REPORT

Your report will be published in “Cross + Serpent”- your magazine

Please fill in as much detail as possible, don’t worry about sentence structure or punctuation, grammar
etc. and attach up to 5 photos

EVENT NAME AND DESCRIPTION (e.g. Sunday Drive)

PHOTOS (Maximum of 5 and please include your name and contact details and provide as much
detail of subject(s) as possible.)

Your eyewitness or participant report will help bring more colour and relevance to your magazine

Please email this form and photos (jpeg format) to editor@alfaclubvic.org.au

If there is insufficient space above, feel free to use additional pages for your report
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AROCA Victoria Sponsors

AROCA Victoria’s corporate sponsors are listed below. Click an image to visit the sponsor’s web site.

—_— 4

ALFADONNINIREPAIRS ™SS L T

) ITALIAN AUTOMOTIVE SPARES Marane"ﬂ PUF-Sang Mﬂtﬂrs
o 03 9036 1606 e R T e e R

classic & performance vehicles

A5 MAUCERI MOTORS JEEEE: SHANNONS

SHAKE IHE FASSION

) Stuckey Tyre Service

Racing since 1972

ZAGAME PAAN@7AN\Y 1 2

AvTtTomortTive FUNIEEEcN BeE N

M ELUBOURNIE

To advertise with, AROCA Victoria, send an email to: PR@alfaclubvic.org.au
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ZAGAME

A UT OZBOUDY

We are a premium Alfa Romeo factory approved body shop for
all types of vehicle repairs. We remove the stress associated
with accidents and help get you back on the road quickly whilst
ensuring your vehicle is looked after by the experts.

31/69 Western Ave,
Westmeadows VIC 3049

W. zagameautobody.com.au
¥L P. (03) 9046 1499
Emergency Accident Assist 24/7 1300 000 924

ZAGAME

AU IO B0 DY
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